

October 2, 2025

Mr. Grant Moore, PE
Union County Water
500 N. Main Street
Monroe, NC 28112

Re: Recommendation of Award – BID No. 2026-006
Joe Kerr Sub-Basin Manhole Rehabilitation Project
Union County Water
Monroe, North Carolina

Dear Mr. Moore:

Sealed bids for the Joe Kerr Sub-Basin Manhole Rehabilitation Project were opened at 2 p.m. on September 30th, 2025. Six bids were received, and they are tabulated on the attached Certified Bid Tabulation. A summary of the bids follows:

BIDDER	TOTAL BID PRICE
B&C Utility Contracting LLC	\$379,285.00
Hydro-Klean, LLC	\$534,599.00
Mid Atlantic Sewer, LLC	\$538,550.00
Nu-Pipe, LLC	\$495,439.53
SOS General Construction Inc.	\$684,580.00
Mainlining America, LLC	\$497,825.00

B&C Utility Contracting, LLC (NCGC #101288) is currently licensed in North Carolina. They are not listed on the State/Federal Government Debarment registries, or any Do-Not-Contract lists published by the NC Department of State Treasurer.

B&C Utility Contracting has a favorable reputation for providing quality workmanship and materials. They have performed successful manhole rehabilitation projects and are recommended by multiple public works entities.

Therefore, Dukes/DH Engineering recommends award of this project to B&C Utility Contracting, LLC in the amount of \$379,285.00

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,
Dukes/DH Engineering NC, PLLC



A. Trey Lineberry, P.E.
Project Engineer

Attachments: Certified Bid Tabulation

Certified Bid Tabulation															
OWNER: UNION COUNTY PROJECT: JOE KERR SUB-BASIN MANHOLE REHABILITATION PROJECT BID DATE: SEPTEMBER 30TH, 2025 DH ENGINEERING NC, PLLC				B&C Utility Contracting, LLC Robbins, NC License No. 101288		Hydro-Klean, LLC Des Moines, IA License No. 103826		Mid Atlantic Sewer, LLC Wilmington, DE License No. 106762		Nu-Pipe, LLC St. Petersburg, FL License No. 75037		SOS General Construction Inc Concord, NC License No. 101806		Mainlining America, LLC Livingston, NJ License No. 79079	
Item No.	Description	Unit	Estimated Quantity	Bid Unit Price	Bid Price	Bid Unit Price	Bid Price	Bid Unit Price	Bid Price	Bid Unit Price	Bid Price	Bid Unit Price	Bid Price	Bid Unit Price	Bid Price
Manhole Repair/Rehabilitation															
1	Complete Rehabilitation with 1-inch Cementitious coating - 4' Diameter	VFT	180	\$375.00	\$67,500.00	\$336.00	\$60,480.00	\$300.00	\$54,000.00	\$425.00	\$76,500.00	\$350.00	\$63,000.00	\$400.00	\$72,000.00
2	Complete Rehabilitation with 1-inch Cementitious coating - 5' Diameter	VFT	139	\$425.00	\$59,075.00	\$389.00	\$54,071.00	\$450.00	\$62,550.00	\$475.00	\$66,025.00	\$535.00	\$74,365.00	\$425.00	\$59,075.00
3	Reset Frame and Cover (In Pavement)	EA	2	\$1,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,750.00	\$5,500.00	\$2,750.00	\$5,500.00	\$2,350.00	\$4,700.00	\$1,140.00	\$2,280.00	\$2,500.00	\$5,000.00
4	Reset Frame and Cover (Not In Pavement)	EA	2	\$700.00	\$1,400.00	\$1,750.00	\$3,500.00	\$2,400.00	\$4,800.00	\$1,750.00	\$3,500.00	\$975.00	\$1,950.00	\$1,000.00	\$2,000.00
5	Replace Frame and Cover (In Pavement)	EA	1	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$3,350.00	\$3,350.00	\$3,600.00	\$3,600.00	\$3,750.00	\$3,750.00	\$2,450.00	\$2,450.00	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00
6	Replace Frame and Cover (Not In Pavement)	EA	15	\$1,200.00	\$18,000.00	\$2,350.00	\$35,250.00	\$3,000.00	\$45,000.00	\$1,450.00	\$21,750.00	\$1,975.00	\$29,625.00	\$2,300.00	\$34,500.00
7	Install Chimney Seal	EA	19	\$500.00	\$9,500.00	\$1,050.00	\$19,950.00	\$650.00	\$12,350.00	\$1,250.00	\$23,750.00	\$1,500.00	\$28,500.00	\$400.00	\$7,600.00
8	Grout Chimney	EA	43	\$225.00	\$9,675.00	\$950.00	\$40,850.00	\$800.00	\$34,400.00	\$900.00	\$38,700.00	\$950.00	\$40,850.00	\$1,200.00	\$51,600.00
9	Grout Patch	EA	22	\$175.00	\$3,850.00	\$950.00	\$20,900.00	\$500.00	\$11,000.00	\$250.00	\$5,500.00	\$550.00	\$12,100.00	\$900.00	\$19,800.00
10	Inject Hole	EA	4	\$600.00	\$2,400.00	\$800.00	\$3,200.00	\$750.00	\$3,000.00	\$750.00	\$3,000.00	\$625.00	\$2,500.00	\$900.00	\$3,600.00
11	Grout Hole	EA	1	\$175.00	\$175.00	\$800.00	\$800.00	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$350.00	\$350.00	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$900.00	\$900.00
12	Inject Step Hole	EA	3	\$600.00	\$1,800.00	\$550.00	\$1,650.00	\$750.00	\$2,250.00	\$450.00	\$1,350.00	\$720.00	\$2,160.00	\$900.00	\$2,700.00
13	Grout Joint	EA	2	\$200.00	\$400.00	\$425.00	\$850.00	\$750.00	\$1,500.00	\$250.00	\$500.00	\$935.00	\$1,870.00	\$900.00	\$1,800.00
14	Inject Joint	EA	65	\$600.00	\$39,000.00	\$800.00	\$52,000.00	\$750.00	\$48,750.00	\$750.00	\$48,750.00	\$1,215.00	\$78,975.00	\$350.00	\$22,750.00
15	Inject Pipe Connection	EA	18	\$650.00	\$11,700.00	\$500.00	\$9,000.00	\$750.00	\$13,500.00	\$500.00	\$9,000.00	\$2,140.00	\$38,520.00	\$400.00	\$7,200.00
16	Reform Bench and Channel	EA	7	\$1,000.00	\$7,000.00	\$1,800.00	\$12,600.00	\$2,000.00	\$14,000.00	\$1,200.00	\$8,400.00	\$2,175.00	\$15,225.00	\$2,000.00	\$14,000.00
17	Clean	EA	12	\$800.00	\$9,600.00	\$450.00	\$5,400.00	\$1,000.00	\$12,000.00	\$250.00	\$3,000.00	\$5,110.00	\$61,320.00	\$800.00	\$9,600.00
18	Repair Manhole Vent Pipe	EA	1	\$700.00	\$700.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,200.00	\$1,200.00	\$3,750.00	\$3,750.00	\$815.00	\$815.00	\$4,500.00	\$4,500.00
19	Repair Broken/Missing Cleanout Cap	EA	22	\$80.00	\$1,760.00	\$125.00	\$2,750.00	\$450.00	\$9,900.00	\$700.00	\$15,400.00	\$950.00	\$20,900.00	\$300.00	\$6,600.00
20	Repair Broken Cleanout	EA	15	\$250.00	\$3,750.00	\$1,250.00	\$18,750.00	\$3,000.00	\$45,000.00	\$2,500.82	\$37,512.30	\$1,140.00	\$17,100.00	\$2,500.00	\$37,500.00
21	Repair Broken Service Lateral	EA	7	\$1,000.00	\$7,000.00	\$12,964.00	\$90,748.00	\$6,750.00	\$47,250.00	\$2,678.89	\$18,752.23	\$1,725.00	\$12,075.00	\$2,800.00	\$19,600.00
22	Flow Bypassing	LS	1	\$25,000.00	\$25,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$48,500.00	\$48,500.00	\$6,000.00	\$6,000.00
23	Traffic Control	LS	1	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$10,500.00	\$10,500.00	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$52,500.00	\$52,500.00	\$30,000.00	\$30,000.00
24	Residual Material Disposal Allowance	LS	1	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00
25	Contingency	LS	1	\$75,000.00	\$75,000.00	\$75,000.00	\$75,000.00	\$75,000.00	\$75,000.00	\$75,000.00	\$75,000.00	\$75,000.00	\$75,000.00	\$75,000.00	\$75,000.00
Total of All Unit Price Bid Items (1-24)					\$379,285.00		\$534,599.00		\$538,550.00		\$495,439.53		\$684,580.00		\$497,825.00

Bids Certified By: A. Trey Lineberry, PE Date: October 2nd, 2025

Note - Prices highlighted in yellow indicate a discrepancy found within the submitted bid form.
Unit prices govern, and corrections have been made on this certified bid tab.
No change in rank occurred resulting from this correction.

Correction Notes

1. Hydro-Klean LLC incorrectly calculated the total bid price for line items 13 & 14. Corrections have been made using the bid unit price. Bid total changes from \$526,766.00 to \$534,599.00
2. SOS Contruction Inc incorrectly calculated the total bid price for line items 4 & 12. Corrections have been made using the bid unit price. Bid total changes from \$684,620.00 to \$684,580.00

